

May 28, 2020 For immediate release

For more information, contact: Kim Engel, Director, 308-760-2415, kengel@pphd.org

## Sunshine Corner Day Care closes until June 12, 2020 as an increased precautionary measure for staff and child safety

An administrative staff person was first diagnosed with COVID-19 on Monday, May 25. An investigation was completed, and close contacts were identified and quarantined. Because several of the close contacts involved other staff, the facility decided to close for the two-week period. No children were identified as close contacts at that time.

Since then, another staff member has tested positive that has had contact with children in the facility. Children involved in the specific age group have been advised to self-quarantine as a precautionary measure. There are currently no confirmed cases in any of the children at the daycare.

Sunshine Corner Day Care and Panhandle Unified Command are committed to the continued health and safety of the employees, children, and their families. They have worked with local health officials, providers, and staff that have had direct exposure and they will be tested and follow appropriate safety precautions in accordance with their daycare response plan.

"On behalf of the Panhandle Day Care Center/Sunshine Day Care Board of Directors, our hearts are heavy that this has happened and we value our employees, clients, and children as if they are our own family," said Mike Donovan, Board President.

He added, "We will be following all advice that local health officials provide us with to ensure the safety and wellbeing of our employees, clients, and their children."

Sunshine Corner Day Care remains proactive in preventing any potential concerns for employees, children, and their families as they remain committed towards mitigating any further risk and keeping everyone safe and healthy.

Panhandle Public Health District, Region 21, 22, and 23 Emergency Management, and Scotts Bluff County Health Department are working as a unified command on this evolving situation. Essential updates will be regularly communicated to the public and community partners.

For the most up to date information from the CDC, visit <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html</a>.

Panhandle Public Health District is working together to improve the health, safety, and quality of life for all who live, learn, work, and play in the Panhandle. Our vision is that we are a healthier and safer Panhandle Community. Visit our website <a href="https://www.pphd.org">www.pphd.org</a>.